
Please ask for Christine Morgan: Telephone 01775 764454 
e-mail: cmorgan@sholland.gov.uk

AGENDA

Committee - POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL

Date & Time - Wednesday, 4 November 2015 at 6.30 pm

Venue - Meeting Room 1, Council Offices, Priory Road, 
Spalding

Membership of the Policy Development Panel:

Councillors: D Ashby, J R Astill, M D Booth, R Clark, G K Dark, H Drury, L J Eldridge, 
A Harrison, C N Johnson, J L King, J D McLean, M J Pullen, J L Reynolds, M D Seymour 
(Chairman), A R Woolf (Vice-Chairman) and P A Williams

Persons attending the meeting are 
requested to turn mobile telephones to silent 

mode

Democratic Services
Council Offices, Priory Road
Spalding, Lincs PE11 2XE

Date:   27 October 2015



A G E N D A

1. Apologies for absence 

2. Declaration of Interests - (Councillors are reminded that under the Code 
of Conduct they are not to participate in the whole of an agenda item to 
which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest.  In the interests of 
transparency, councillors may also wish to declare any other interests 
that they have, in relation to an agenda item, that supports the Nolan 
principles detailed within the Code of Conduct)

3. Primary and secondary school provision in the South Holland area - At 
its meeting on 9 June 2015, the Panel raised concerns over primary and 
secondary school provision in the area, and how this was affected by 
development in the area.

The following representative will be in attendance to answer Councillors’ 
questions:

 Matthew Clayton – School Organisation Planning Manager, 
Children’s Services, Lincolnshire County Council

4. Minutes - To sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
22 September 2015 (copy enclosed)

(Pages 
1 - 10)

5. Questions asked under Council Procedure Rule 10.3 

6. Tracking of recommendations - To consider responses of the Cabinet to 
reports of the Panel 

7. Items referred from the Performance Monitoring Panel 

8. Key Decision Plan - To note the current Key Decision Plan, published 27 
October 2015 (copy enclosed)
  

(Pages 
11 - 14)

9. Policy Development Panel Work Programme - To set out the Work 
Programme of the Policy Development Panel (report of the Executive 
Manager Governance enclosed)

(Pages 
15 - 24)

10. Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent - 

NOTE: No other business is permitted unless by reason of special 
circumstances, which shall be specified in the minutes, the 
Chairman is of the opinion that the item(s) should be 
considered as a matter of urgency.  



- 14 -

Minutes of a meeting of the POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL held in Meeting Room 
1, Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, on Tuesday, 22 September 2015 at 6.30 
pm.

PRESENT

M D Seymour (Chairman)
A R Woolf (Vice-Chairman)

D Ashby
J R Astill
M D Booth
G K Dark
H Drury

L J Eldridge
A Harrison
C N Johnson
J L King
J D McLean

M J Pullen
J L Reynolds
P A Williams

In Attendance:  Gary Thompson (Chief Officer, South Lincolnshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group), Jim Heys (Locality Director, NHS England), Dennis Hannant 
(Spalding Town Centre Manager), the Shared Executive Director Place, and the 
Democratic Services Officer.

Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillor R Clark.

Action By
20. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

There were none. 

21. MEDICAL AND DENTAL SERVICES WITHIN THE AREA 

The Chairman welcomed to the meeting Gary Thompson from the 
South Lincolnshire Clinical Commissioning Group, and Jim Heys 
from NHS England.  They had been invited to answer questions 
following a Panel meeting on 9 June 2015, where concerns had 
been raised over the provision of medical and dental services 
within the area, in light of increased housing development causing 
a greater demand on those services.

Members raised a number of issues as follows:

 Was there a ratio of patients to doctor?
o Gary Thompson - In the past there had been, but 

this was no longer the case as patient care was no 
longer provided solel
[...]
the patient and also 
where the patient’s doctor was.  Social home care 
provision was the responsibility of the local 
authority.

 How should a mental health issue be reported?
o Gary Thompson – This could be reported by either 

calling 111 or by calling a central number at 
Lincolnshire County Council who would be able to 
advise on how to proceed.

 Was the provision of respite care still available?
o Yes it was.  The patient and their family would be 

assessed with regard to their eligibility.

 Was there any way in which the Local Authority could assist 
with attracting expertise to the area, which was rural and 
typically low-paid?

o Jim Heys – A lot of work was already happening.  
Lincolnshire was well promoted by many 
campaigns, and it’s rural location was a life-choice 
for some people.  Ongoing professional 
development for doctors could be undertaken in 
order to attract and retain staff.

Page 5



- 19 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 22 
September 2015

o Gary Thompson – Aspects around infrastructure 
such as the road network were important, although 
this was the responsibility of the County Council. 

The Chairman thanked Mr Thompson and Mr Heys for their 
attendance at the meeting, and the information they had provided.

Councillors were advised that where they had specific issues 
regarding provision in their wards, that they be provided with 
contact details and liaise with Mr Thompson and Mr Heys after 
the meeting.

AGREED:

a) That the update provided by the officers be noted; 

b) That members were satisfied with the update provided and no 
further updates were required; and

c) That members speak to the relevant officer directly regarding 
specific situations raised during the meeting.

(Councillor Williams entered the meeting during discussion of the 
above item).

(Gary Thompson and Jim Heys left the meeting following 
discussion of the above item.)

(Councillor King left the meeting following discussion of the above 
item). 

CM 

CM 

CM 

22. STREET SCENE AND PRIDE IN THE DISTRICT 

The Chairman welcomed to the meeting Dennis Hannant, the 
Town Centre Manager.  He had been invited to attend to consider 
issues around Street Scene and Pride in the District, as raised at 
the last Panel meeting held on 22 July 2015.  He provided the 
Panel with an insight into his role, the main objective of which was 
to increase footfall in the town of Spalding.  He worked for the 
Chamber of Commerce and advised that the town needed to 
become more focussed on tourism.  He commented on areas 
around street scene and pride in the district that he felt had 
improved, and areas that required more attention.  

The Panel considered the points raised and made the following 
comments:

 Honesty around areas that could be improved was important, 

Page 6



- 20 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 22 
September 2015

as well as having realistic ideas of how these could be 
addressed.

 The work of the Enforcement Officer had to be supported.  
 Pride in the District did not just relate to Spalding, it covered 

the whole area.  The Authority’s responsibilities had to be 
addressed first and then partnership work undertaken.

 With regard to street scene, partnership working and working 
together was important.  

 Upkeep of shops – it would be useful to involve letting agents / 
landlords / owners / tenants with regard to improving the 
appearance of some shops.

 The work currently undertaken by the Environmental Services 
Team was good.  It would be helpful if the Environmental 
Services Manager could work with the Parish Councils to 
ensure that the District, Parish and County Councils all worked 
together to address issues.

The Executive Director Place responded to the comments and 
raised the following points:

 There was a need for enforcement and pro-active preventative 
action to be taken. 

 New equipment, purchased with new funding, would help and 
would be available shortly

 The Pride in South Holland initiative had focussed on some  
high profile areas, but there would be other areas requiring 
improvement.

 There was some crossover in the issues raised between the 
work of the Policy Development Panel and the Performance 
Monitoring Panel.

 The Executive Director Place advised that he would ask the 
Environmental Services Manager to meet with the Town 
Centre Manager and that they visit sites in Spalding together 
to identify areas for improvement.

 Proposals should be brought forward from officers at South 
Holland with regard to addressing issues around tidiness.

 The Executive Director Place also requested that the Town 
Centre Manager advise what plans/ideas/programmes were 
coming forward that he was aware of that could link into the 
work being undertaken by the Authority.

 The Panel was advised that if Councillors had any areas of 
concern, they could be reported directly to the Environmental 
Services Team.  This could be done online or by calling the 
Authority.  Details would be circulated to all Panel members.

 A report was due at the end of the year, linked to the Pride in 
South Holland initiative and how this could be taken forward, 
addressing sustainability and targeting specific areas/issues.  

Page 7



- 21 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 22 
September 2015

Comments raised at the meeting would be fed into this report.

Councillors agreed that they themselves had to take some 
responsibility in working together to improve the appearance of 
the area.  They needed to ensure that they were reporting issues 
immediately on-line.  This on-line facility of reporting had to be 
promoted more widely.

AGREED:

a) That the Environmental Services Manager and the Town 
Centre Manager visit sites in Spalding together to identify 
areas for improvement in the street scene;

b) That the Town Centre Manager identifies 
plans/suggestions/proposals for improvement which could 
dovetail into work being undertaken by the Authority;

c) That the Democratic Services Officer circulate to Councillors 
details of where and how to report areas of concern/areas for 
improvement, and that this mechanism be used in the first 
instance to address issues; and

d) That issues raised at this meeting be used to inform the Pride 
in South Holland programme. 

 (The Town Centre Manager left the meeting following discussion 
of the above item).

(Councillor Eldridge left the meeting during discussion of the 
above item).

(Councillor Johnson left the meeting following discussion of the 
above item). 

ES 

ES 

CM 

ES, RW 

23. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2015 were signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record. 

24. QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 
          10.3 

There were none. 

25. TRACKING OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

There were none. 

Page 8



- 22 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 22 
September 2015

26. ITEMS REFERRED FROM THE PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
          PANEL

There were none. 

27. KEY DECISION PLAN 

Consideration was given to the Key Decision Plan, published on 
26 August 2015.

AGREED:

That the Key Decision Plan be noted.  

28. POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Manager 
Governance, which set out the Work Programme of the Policy 
Development Panel.  The Work Programme consisted of two 
separate sections, the first setting out the dates of the future 
Panel meetings along with proposed items for consideration, and 
the second setting out the Task Groups that had been identified 
by the Panel.

AGREED:

That the report be noted. 

(The meeting ended at 8.44 pm)

(End of minutes)

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

 

 

    

KEY DECISION PLAN 
 

Issued –  27 October 2015 

  

 
Representations in respect of all the matters shown should be sent in writing, at least one week before the date or period the decision 

is likely to be made, to:  
Shelley French, Democratic Services Support Officer, Council Offi
[...]
ad, Spalding, Lincolnshire, PE11 2XE 

Telephone: 01775 764451 Fax: 01775 711253 Email: memberservices@sholland.gov.uk 
 

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 14



SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Mark Stinson – Executive Manager Governance

To: Policy Development Panel – 4 November 2015

(Author: Christine Morgan - Democratic Services Officer)

Subject: Policy Development Panel Work Programme

Purpose: To set out the Work Programme of the Policy Development Panel

Recommendation:

That the Panel gives consideration to the report and identifies any issues for discussion.

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background

1.1.1 This report records the issues for consideration that have been identified by the Panel for 
inclusion on its Work Programme.

1.2 Issues

1.2.1 Appendix A sets out the dates of future Panel meetings along with proposed items for 
consideration.  These items were either originally suggested by councillors or are being 
referred to the Panel from officers or the Cabinet.  This appendix will be updated as new 
items are identified.

1.2.2 Appendix B sets out the task groups that have been identified by the Panel.  The table 
shows:

 The name of the task group
 What it wants to achieve
 Key dates
 Membership of the task group
 When the task group will be reporting back to the Panel

1.2.3 It is hoped that in presenting the information in this way, and by having the report as a 
standing item on the agenda, it will record the issues identified by the Panel and provide the 
opportunity for councillors to monitor the progress of its Work Programme.

2.0 OPTIONS

2.1 To note and consider the current status of the Work Programme.

2.2 To do nothing.

3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

3.1 To allow councillors to feed into the Panel’s calendar of Work Programme items and the 
Work Programme on a regular basis, to ensure that they stay relevant and up to date.

Page 15

Agenda Item 9.



4.0 EXPECTED BENEFITS

4.1 The calendar of Work Pro
[...]
sion:  No 

This report refers to a Mandatory Service 

Appendices attached to this report:

Appendix A
Appendix B 

Work Programme Calendar
Task Group Work Programme 2015/16

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A

Policy Development Panel – Calendar of Work Programme items

Date of Meeting Agenda items
4 November 2015  Matthew Clayton (School Organisation Planning Manager, 

Children’s Services, LCC) to attend the meeting to inform 
the Panel of the situation with regard to primary and 
secondary school provision in the area, and how this 
would be affected by development in the area.

30 November 2015
Special joint meeting of 
the Performance 
Monitoring and Policy 
Development Panels

 Consideration of the draft CPBS Business Plan
 Consideration of the draft revised Constitution

13 January 2016  Update on current situation around long-term empty 
homes (first update received 22/7/15) (Matthew Hogan 
and Councillor C Lawton)

 Update report on the development of an apprenticeship 
scheme (as discussed at PDP 22/7/15) (Phil Adams)

9 March 2016 
26 April 2016 

Note: Taxi Licensing Policy – this policy will now be considered at a future meeting when 
updates have been received on relevant legislation; 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX B

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL – WORK PROGRAMME 2015/2016

Name of Task Group What the Task Group wants to achieve Date added to 
Work 
Programme

Date Work 
Commenced    

Membership of 
Task Group

Proposed date to report 
back to Panel

Leisure Facilities Task 
Group

Joint Task Group 
incorporating members 
of the Performance 
Monitoring and Policy 
Development Panels

To make recommendations, regarding 
the present and future leisure     provision 
in South Holland.

1. By establishing what leisure provision 
the District Council presently 
provides, examining costs, resident 
satisfaction and competitiveness in 
order to identify ways of increasing 
income or reducing expenditure;

2. To understand what the District 
Council wishes to provide and what 
the public and major employers need; 

3. To examine the options for future 
provision either to be supplied by the 
Council, the private sector or shared 
management.

Agreed at PMP 25 November 2014 – A 
date for completion of the Business Plan 
looking at Leisure Services provision, 
being drawn together by the Community 
Development and Health Manager, be 
confirmed by the Assistant Director 
Community, and that a joint meeting of 
the Performance Monitoring Panel and 

30 April 2013 21 January 
2014

G Aley (Chairman)
D Ashby
A Casson
G Dark
R Perkins (Vice-
Chairman)
S Slade
E Sneath
S Wilkinson

Lead Officer: Phil 
Adams

* Membership to 
be considered 
following District 
Council Election

Interim report presented 
to joint PMP/PDP – 19 
August 2014
To Cabinet  7 October 
2014
Tracking of 
recommendations to 
PDP 10 February 2015 
Update on Leisure 
options to PMP 3 March 
2015 (PDP members to 
attend PMP meeting)

P
age 21



Policy Development Panel, for 
consideration of the document, be 
arranged.

Following consideration of the update to 
PMP on 3 March 2015 (PDP members 
were invited to attend), it was agreed that 
leisure provision must be a priority for the 
Council, and must be considered as a 
priority by the next administration 
following the District Council election.

Sir Halley Stewart 
Playing Field Task 
Group

Joint Task Group 
incorporating members 
from the Performance 
Monitoring and Policy 
Development Panels

Outline Purpose of Review…

To look into whether it was possible for 
the Council to extend the use of the Sir 
Halley Stewart Playing Field to wider 
public access, within the scope of the 
deeds.

…..based on the following Terms of 
Reference:

 To establish the situation with regard 
to finances in relation to the Sir Halley 
Stewart Playing Field;

 To establish what activities could be 
undertaken at the Sir Halley Stewart 
Playing Field, and what they

Minutes of the meeting


- 23 -

Minutes of a meeting of the POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL held in Meeting Room 
1, Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, on Wednesday, 4 November 2015 at 6.30 
pm.

PRESENT
 

A R Woolf (Vice-Chairman)

D Ashby
J R Astill
G K Dark

L J Eldridge
A Harrison
J L King

J D McLean
J L Reynolds
P A Williams

In Attendance:  Matthew Clayton (Admissions and Education Provision Manager, 
Children’s Services, Lincolnshire County Council), David Hair (Member Services 
Manager, Lincolnshire County Council, the Shared Executive Director Place, and the 
Democratic Services Officer.

Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors M D Booth, 
R Clark, M J Pullen and M D Seymour.

Action By
29. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

Councillor Astill declared an interest in the agenda item relating to 
primary and secondary school provision in the South Holland 
area,  as he was related to a child who had been unable to gain 
admittance to the Deepings School due to over-capacity. 

30. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2015 were 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

31. QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 
10.3 

There were none. 

32. TRACKING OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

There were none. 

33. ITEMS REFERRED FROM THE PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
PANEL 

There were none. 

34. KEY DECISION PLAN 

Consideration was given to the Key Decision Plan, published on 



- 24 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 4 
November 2015

27 October 2015.

AGREED:

That the Key Decision Plan be noted. 

35. POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Manager 
Governance, which set out the Work Programme of the Policy 
Development Panel. The Work Programme consisted of two 
separate sections, the first setting out the dates of the future 
Panel meetings along with proposed items for consideration, and 
the second setting out the Task Groups that had been identified 
by the Panel.

Task Group members again raised issues around Pride in South 
Holland and the Street Scene, as discussed at previous meetings.  
The following points were raised:

 Could the Panel develop a policy around improved shop 
frontages (particularly in conservation areas), and street scene 
issues?

 Although these two issues were separate issues, they were 
linked.

 It was requested that a summary report around legislation 
relating to the duties of the Authority, with regard to shop 
frontage and street scene issues, and up-keep of public areas, 
be provided to the next meeting of the Panel - this would 
assist the Panel in identifying  whether there were any areas 
not covered by legislation that would enable it to develop a 
policy to improve these areas.

 Consideration could be given to introducing a voluntary code 
for applicants to consider in relation to the appearance of shop 
frontages.

 Enforcement in conservation areas – what powers could be 
used to address controversial applications, and could the size 
of a conservation area be reduced or extended?

 New signs regarding the disposal of chewing gum had been 
erected in the area – Councillors wanted to know who had put 
the signs up, how their location had been decided, and 
whether they were cost-effective.

 Councillor Eldridge commented that a new street cleaning 
machine had recently been promoted by the Council, and 
asked what had become of he old one, whether it had been 
leased or purchased, and whether it could be used in other 
towns and villages in the district.  

 



- 25 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 4 
November 2015

AGREED:

a) That the report be noted;

b) That a summary of legislation relating to the duties of the local 
authority with regard to street scene issues, shop frontages 
and upkeep of public areas be provided to the next meeting of 
the Panel;

c) That information be provided on whether the size of 
conservation areas could be expanded or reduced, with regard 
to how conservation areas affected what was considered as 
appropriate signage for the areas;

d) That the Panel considers this information to ascertain whether 
there were any areas not covered by legislation that could be 
used to formulate a policy to address areas of concern;

e) That officers be requested to liaise with colleagues from the 
local authority covering Stamford to identify reasons why there 
was a different approach to  street scene/shop frontages in the 
South Holland area and the Stamford area; 

f) That Councillor McLean’s suggestion of introducing a 
voluntary code for shopkeepers in order to improve shop 
frontages be considered;

g) That Councillors be advised on issues around the erection of 
new signs regarding disposal of chewing gum – their location 
and cost-effectiveness; and

h) That Councillors be advised of whether the old street cleaner 
had been leased or purchased, and if it could be used in other 
towns and villages in the district. 

RF, PN 

RF, PN 

CM 

RF, PN 

RF, PN 

CM, RW 

CM, RW 

36. PRIMARY AND SECONDARY SCHOOL PROVISION IN THE 
SOUTH HOLLAND AREA 

The Chairman welcomed to the meeting Matthew Clayton, School 
Organisation Planning Manager, Children’s Services, Lincolnshire 
County Council, and David Hair, Member Services Manager at 
Lincolnshire County Council.  They had been invited to answer 
questions following a Panel meeting on 9 June 2015, where 
concerns had been raised over primary and secondary school 
provision in the area, and how this was affected by development 
in the area.



- 26 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 4 
November 2015

As the officers had been delayed in arriving to the meeting, this 
agenda item was moved to the end of the agenda for discussion.

Councillors had raised a number of issues prior to the meeting, 
and Mr Clayton’s responses had been circulated to all Panel 
members.

Councillors raised a number of issues as follows:

 Now that Crowland no longer had its own secondary school, it 
fell into the catchment area for the Deepings School.  This was 
over-subscribed.  Where would children from Crowland go to 
be schooled if they could not get into the Deepings School.  
The University Academy in Holbeach was also full, taking only 
siblings.  Did the Deepings School have the capacity to 
expand?  Could children in Crowland find themselves having 
to attend schools not of their choice?

o Matthew Clayton – Crowland was viewed as being 
within the catchment area for the Deepings School.  
The aim was to ensure that there were sufficient 
places available for children from the Deepings and 
Crowland at the Deepings School.  

o There were significant pressures coming forward in 
relation to the primary school sector, and this would 
eventually present itself in the secondary school 
sector.  Engagement with secondary schools 
needed to be undertaken now in order to prepare for 
this future demand.  The County Council had to 
negotiate and engage with Academies as these 
schools were not under their control.

o There was capacity to expand the Deepings School.  
Funding was never sufficient and therefore shortfalls 
had to be identified and prioritisation undertaken.

o With regard to perception of the quality of some 
schools, much of this was due to perception.  
School Governors had to ensure that they focussed 
on improving a school’s image.

 What was the likelihood of there being another secondary 
school in Crowland in the future?

o Matthew Clayton – Viability and size was a major 
issue when considering school locations.  Around 
600 pupils were required for a secondary school to 
be viable, with an optimum number of 1200.  A 
business case and capital would have to submitted, 
and this was not currently viable for Crowland.



- 27 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 4 
November 2015

 Two pupils from Crowland had recently not been admitted to 
Deepings School – it had been stated that the school was at 
capacity.  Where this school was the preference for parents, 
the capacity issue had resulted in local children not being able 
to attend a local school of choice (Councillor Astill raised this 
issue and declared an interest in this issue as he was related 
to one of these children) 

o Matthew Clayton – There was no control over 
distance and preference.  Children in Spalding could 
not displace children in Crowland, unless they had 
siblings at the school.  Dealing with percentages of 
siblings was very difficult to predict.

 Was there a difficulty in attracting teachers into the South 
Holland area

o Matthew Clayton - Yes there was, there was no hard 
evidence as to why this was the case, but it was 
also a problem for much of the east coast too.  It 
was likely that the issue was more to do with 
location than levels of pay.

 The Shared Executive Director Place explained to the Member 
Services Manager from Lincolnshire County Council that at 
South Holland District Council, scrutiny was undertaken by two 
committees, the Performance Monitoring Panel and the Policy 
Development Panel.  Partner agencies had been invited to the 
last few meetings of the Policy Development Panel, and 
consideration had been given at a recent Scrutiny Away Day 
as to how the Panel could develop policy more effectively.  
The Panel was keen to scrutinise policies developed by 
partners that impacted on local people, and it wished to 
influence them during their early stages.

o David Hair responded that there were certain 
sensitivities around policy development, particularly 
political ones, and it was interesting to consider how 
partners could become involved.  

o He was interested in the dynamics of scrutiny at 
South Holland District Council as they were similar 
to those at the County Council.  

o Clearly the County Council had a responsibility to 
respond to recommendations put forward in the 
development of policy. His and Matthew Clayton’s 
attendance at the meeting were undertaken on a 
voluntary basis, and they wished to engage.  

o There had to be dialogue between political leaders 
and consultation formed part of the continued 
dynamic of working together.  Communication 
should be kept open wherever possible.



- 28 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 4 
November 2015

It was suggested that the Authority should have a policy relating 
to community well-being, and be committed to this.  It was felt that 
there was currently a lack of consideration given to community 
well-being, and that therefore a Task Group should be set up to 
look at the reasons why companies / the NHS / schools etc could 
not attract professionals to the area.  The Shared Executive 
Director Place advised that he would give consideration to a 
scope for this proposed Task Group.

Matthew Clayton was thanked for the detailed responses that he 
had provided and Councillors were also thanked for submitting 
their questions.

DECISION:

a) That the update provided by the officers be noted; 

b) That the Shared Executive Director Place consider a scope for 
a Task Group to consider the reasons why companies/the 
NHS/schools etc could not attract professionals to the area, 
and how this linked to community well-being; and

c) That once this scope had been drafted, consideration be given 
to forming a Task Group to look at developing a policy to 
address these issues.

(Matthew Clayton and David Hair had joined the meeting during 
discussion of the Work Programme agenda item, and left 
following discussion of the above item). 

RW 

CM, RW 

(The meeting ended at 7.45 pm)

(End of minutes)


